

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

RICHARD D. SEGAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

RETHINK CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC., DOUGLAS
F. RAY, JONATHAN L. WINER, MICHAEL
WALDEN, SHAK CHOWDHURY, and ANDERSON
TAX LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 74512/2024

Hon. Linda S. Jamieson

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO ENFORCE
THE DECISION AND ORDER DATED APRIL 10, 2025 OR REINSTATE CLAIMS**

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP**

330 Madison Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel. (212) 413-9000

MILLER ZEIDERMAN LLP

140 Grand Street
White Plains, New York 10601
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court Should Enforce the Decision and Order Pursuant to CPLR 5104.....	9
II. In the Alternative, The Court Should Reinstate the Declaratory Judgment Claim Against the Rethink Defendants and Grant Summary Judgment Declaring the Andersen Valuation Invalid or Reinstate the Complaint.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Dental Coop. v Attorney-General of the State of N.Y.</i> , 127 AD2d 274 (1st Dept 1987)	12
<i>Arep Fifty-Seventh, LLC v. PMGP ASSOC., LP</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op 1409 (1st Dept. 2014)	12
<i>Bel-Aqua Pool Supply, Inc. v Ocean Blue Pools, Inc.</i> , 28 Misc. 2d 665 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County 1961)	9
<i>Buch v Teman</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 1221(A) (Sup. Ct. 2019)	14
<i>Carr v State</i> , 30 Misc. 2d 983 (Ct. Cl. 1961) , <i>affd.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 709 (3d Dept. 1962)	11
<i>DeCicco v Syosset Cent. School Dist.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 621 (2d Dept 2006)	15
<i>Dept. of Hous. Preserv. and Dev. of City of New York v Mill Riv. Realty, Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dept. 1991)	9
<i>Diorio v. Peekskill Common Counsel</i> , 13 A.D.3d 523 (2d Dept. 2004)	13
<i>Frankel v. Stavsky</i> , 40 AD 3d 918 (2d Dept. 2007)	11
<i>Halloran v. Halloran</i> , 161 A.D.2d 562 (2d Dept. 1990)	14
<i>Iacovacci v. Brevet Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 50657 (Supreme Co., N.Y. Cty. 2021)	12
<i>Macias v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 240 AD 2d 196 (1st Dept. 1997)	10
<i>Marvinney v Australian Spirit L.L.C.</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 264 (Sup. Ct. 2023)	14
<i>Matter of Treider v. Lamora</i> , 44 AD 3d 1241 (3d Dept. 2007)	11

Russell v Town of Pittsford,
94 A.D.2d 410 (4th Dept. 1983)14

Subdivisions, Inc. v Town of Sullivan,
75 A.D.3d 978 (3d Dept. 2010)15

Rules

CPLR § 104.....14

CPLR § 2221(a)14

CPLR § 3211(a)(1)5, 8

CPLR § 3211(a)(7)5

NY CPLR § 753(A)(3).....13

NY CPLR. § 5104.....9, 13
